

No. 19-184

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES, *Petitioner*,

v.

RICHARD D. COLLINS, *Respondent*.

UNITED STATES, *Petitioner*,

v.

HUMPHREY DANIELS III, *Respondent*.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Armed Forces**

**BRIEF OF HARMONY ALLEN AND
TONJA SCHULZ AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

JONATHAN D. HERBST
MARGOLIS EDELSTEIN
The Curtis Center
170 S Independence Mall W
Suite 400E
Philadelphia, PA 19106

PETER COOTE
Counsel of Record
DANIEL J. MULLEN
PENNONI ASSOCIATES INC.
1900 Market Street
Third Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 254-7857
pcoote@pennoni.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED BY *AMICI CURIAE* . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

STATEMENT 3

 A. CAAF Overruled Congress by Declaring
 Article 120 Unconstitutional. 4

 B. CAAF Ruled Upon A Constitutional Issue
 That Was Not Presented. 6

 C. No Article III Court Has Ever Held Article
 120’s Death Sentence Unconstitutional 7

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 9

 A. CAAF and Other Military Tribunals Cannot
 Exercise the Judicial Power to Declare Laws
 Unconstitutional 9

 B. The Question Presented by Amici Curiae
 Warrants This Court’s Review 14

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ahjam v. Obama</i> , 37 F. Supp. 3d 273 (D.D.C. 2014)	10
<i>Barbe v. McBride</i> , 521 F.3d 443 (4th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Buchanan v. Harry</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66665 (E.D. Mich. 2014)	17
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	8, 9, 13, 14
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999)	16
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	7, 8
<i>D.B. v. Lippert</i> , 2016 CCA Lexis 63 (A. Ct. Crim. App. Feb. 1, 2016)	18
<i>Dolinger v. Hall</i> , 302 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	9
<i>E.V. v. Robinson</i> , 200 F. Supp. 3d 108 (D.D.C. 2016)	18

<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	14, 15
<i>Gagne v. Booker</i> , 680 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Grant v. Demskie</i> , 75 F. Supp. 2d 201 (S.D. N.Y.1999).....	17
<i>J.M. v. Payton-O'Brien</i> , 76 M.J. 782 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. 2017) ...	18, 19
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 945 (2008).....	7, 8
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	9, 11, 14
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	10
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	11
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	11
<i>O'Callahan v. Parker</i> , 395 U.S. 258 (1969).....	12
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2165 (2018).....	10, 15
<i>Petkovic v. Clipper</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94532 (N.D. Oh. 2016) .	17

<i>Rex v. Cia. Pervana de Vapores, S. A.</i> , 660 F.2d 61 (3rd Cir. 1981); <i>cert. denied</i> 456 U.S. 926 (1982).....	10
<i>Richmond v. Embry</i> , 122 F.3d 866 (10th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....	9, 11
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987).....	9, 12
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Begani</i> , No. 201800082, 2019 CCA LEXIS 316 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. July 31, 2019).....	19
<i>United States v. Briggs</i> , 78 M.J. 289 (C.A.A.F. 2019).....	4, 6
<i>United States v. Briggs</i> , No. 19-108 (petition for writ of certiorari filed July 22, 2019).....	4, 7, 14, 16
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 78 M.J. 415 (C.A.A.F. 2019).....	4
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , No. 19-0345/AF, 2019 CAAF LEXIS 541 (July 22, 2019).....	4
<i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 556 U.S. 904 (2009).....	15

United States v. Gaddis,
70 M.J. 248 (C.A.A.F. 2011) 17

United States v. Hickson,
22 M.J. 146 (C.M.A. 1986) 7

United States v. Mangahas,
77 M.J. 220 (C.A.A.F. 2018) *passim*

United States v. Powell,
226 F.3d 1181 (10th Cir. 2000). 17

United States v. Pumpkin Seed,
572 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 2009). 17

United States v. Scheffer,
523 U.S. 303 (1998). 15

United States v. Seibel,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88607 (D. S.D. August 9,
2011) 17

United States v. Stebbins,
61 M.J. 366 (C.A.A.F. 2005) 4

Weiss v. United States,
510 U.S. 163 (1994). 9

Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif,
135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015). 15

Willenbring v. Nuerater,
48 M.J. 52 (C.A.A.F. 1998) 4

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 1 1

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 9 1, 2

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 14	2
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1	2
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2	2
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 1	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
10 U.S.C. § 802 (“Article 2”).	19
10 U.S.C. § 827	15
10 U.S.C. § 836 (Article 36”)	13, 16
10 U.S.C. § 843 (“Article 43”).	3, 4, 5, 6
10 U.S.C. § 920 (2000) (“Article 120”)	23, 4, 5, 6
10 U.S.C. § 1161 (1994 ed., Supp. III)	16
10 U.S.C. § 1167 (1994 ed., Supp. III)	16
28 U.S.C. § 1259	15
Carl Levin and Howard P. Buck National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2015, 113 P.L. 291, 128 Stat. 3292, 2014 Enacted H.R. 3979, 113 Enacted H.R. 3979	18
All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	16
Exec. Order No. 13,825, 83 Fed. Reg. 9,889, 10,097- 98 (March 8, 2018)	17, 18
RULES	
Fed. R. Evid. 412	17
Mil. R. Evid. 412.	13, 17

Mil. R. Evid. 513 (2012) 13, 18
Mil. R. Evid. 707. 15, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Annals of Cong. 581 (1789) 15
Manual for Courts-Martial, United States (2019),
Nature and Purpose of Military Law 12
The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton)
(Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) 11
